Ordinance No. 296

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SEVEN POINTS, TEXAS, TO AMEND CHAPTER 7, G. WARRANTS OF ARREST, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 139. PROVIDE FOR REPEAL OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; PROVIDED FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE/ SAVING CLAUSE; AND PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE;

THAT CHAPTER 7, G. OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IS HEREBY AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

CHAPTER 7

G. WARRANTS OF ARREST

Upon failure of a person to report as ordered after such person has received due notice, issuing from a police officer or magistrate, that such person has violated a law or ordinance of the City of Seven Points, or the State of Texas, the municipal judge shall order that a warrant of arrest shall issue and be served for the arrest of such person who fails to appear as directed. A fee of fifty dollars (\$50.00) or as mandated by the State of Texas for the issuance and service of such warrant for arrest shall be collected from the person who fails to appear and against whom the warrant for the arrest is issued. All fines and fees for the issuance and service of warrants shall be paid into the city treasury for the use and benefit of the city.

REPEALING CLAUSE This Ordinance specifically repeals Ordinance No. 139; all ordinances and resolution or parts of ordinances and resolutions that conflict herewith, be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict only.

SEVERABILITY/SAVING CLAUSE It is hereby declared to be the intention of the city council of the City of Seven Points, Texas, that the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses and phrases of this chapter are severable; and, if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this chapter shall be declared unconstitutional or invalidity shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs or sections of this chapter since the same would have been enacted by the city commission without the incorporation in this chapter of any such unconstitutional or invalid phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section.

PASSED AND APPROVED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEVEN POINTS, TEXAS, THIS THE 17TH DAY OF FEBRUARY. 2004.

APPROVED:

Gerald Taylor, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pat Lindberg, City Secretary